• the short-term loan to Metrics being repaid at completion of the Entitlement Offer; and

• no other material adjustments being considered for the pro-forma balance sheet.

Completion of the Entitlement Offer will result in an increase in cash reserves of up to c. $5.26m (after
repayment of the Metrics loan and the payment of costs associated with the Entitlement Offer). Eligible
Shareholders should consider the statements in Section 4.2 to understand how the proceeds raised
under the Entitlement Offer will be used.

The Pro Forma Balance Sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on the pro-forma
assets and liabilities of the Company following completion of the Entitlement Offer. The December 2023
Balance Sheet, March 2024 Balance Sheet and Pro Forma March Balance Sheet are presented in
abbreviated form, as they do not include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting
Standards applicable to audited or audit reviewed financial statements.

24

Figure 1: Financial Information

'000s

31-Dec-23 31-Mar-24 Adjustments
following
Entitlement
Offer(b)

31-Mar-24

Audited

Management
Accounts
(including
adjustments)(a)

Pro-forma after
Entitlement Offer

Current Assets
Cash   8,695   11,633  5,257   16,890
Receivables   65,942   67,901   67,901
Prepayments and
other assets   1,487   2,070   2,070

Total Current Assets 76,124 81,604 5,257 86,861

Non-current Assets
Receivables   50,630   52,184   52,184
Property, plant and
equipment   36   28   28

Right of use assets  -   -   -
Class B Warehouse
Note   -   18,651   18,651

Other assets  -   -   -
   -
Total Non-current
Assets 50,666 70,863  70,863

Total Assets 126,790 152,467 5,257 157,724

Current Liabilities
Trade and other
payables   3,654   3,222   3,222

Borrowings1  -   23,144  (4,493)   18,651
Lease Liability   -   -   -
Employee benefit
liabilities   626   602   602

Total Current
Liabilities 4,280 26,968 (4,493) 22,475

Non-current
Liabilities

Borrowings 117,762 122,690  122,690
Derivative liabilities   818   818   818
Lease Liability   -   -   -
Employee benefit
liabilities   260   273   273

Total Non-current
Liabilities 118,840 123,781  123,781

Total Liabilities 123,120 150,749 (4,493) 146,256

Net Assets 3,670 1,718 9,750 11,468

Equity
Issued capital 2   59,722   60,211  10,000   70,211
Other reserves   741   724   724
Accumulated losses   (56,793)   (59,217) (250)   (59,467)
Total Equity 3,670 1,718 9,750 11,468

(a) The adjustments to the 31 March 2024 management accounts comprise (i) the cash payment of approximately

$19,000 in relation to the buy-back of 60,238 Shares completed on 20 April 2024 and (ii) the provision of a corporate
debt facility from Metrics on 27 May 2024 to acquire Class B Warehouse Notes under the Company’s warehouse
funding facility with a value of $18.7 million.

25

(b) The adjustments used to derive the pro forma balance sheet as at 31 March 2024 after completion of the Entitlement
Offer assume (i) a total of $10m is raised under the Entitlement Offer (ii) the costs of the Entitlement Offer are